unity

BOOK OF REPORTS

(DIGITAL COPY AVAILABLE AT UNITYBAPTIST.US)

2020 BUSINESS MEETING

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2020, 7:00PM

4951 Mount Sinai Road | PO BOX 670 | Prince George, VA 23875
804-458-7440 | UnityBaptist.us | Office@UnityBaptist.us

EiE@ED #unityPGVA







TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUSINESS SCHEDULLE ..o 5
BUSINESS AGENDA ..o e 6
PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET
CHURCH COUNCIL MEETING (NOV 16, 2020) ..eeviiieiiieeieeeeeeceeeeeeee e 9
WEEKLY OFFERINGS JAN 1, 2020 — OCT 31,2020 .cuviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiee e, 11,12
2020 BUDGET ...ttt 13,14
PROPOSED 2021 BUDGET ...ttt 15,16

ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE

2020 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE .....cuuuuuuumuetrereieeeseeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae e 18
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
STAFF
DEACONS
2021 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE «.vvvvviviiieiiieieieeeeeeee e 19
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
STAFF
DEACONS
2020 CHURCH COUNCIL .ttt eaee e e e e e e e e e e e 20
2021 CHURCH COUNCIL ...ttt ettt 21
2020 & PROPOSED 2021 COMMITTEES .vvvvveieeiieeeeeeeeee e, 22
NOMINATING COMMITTEE
FINANCE COMMITTEE
2021 COMMITTEE PROPOSALS ... ettt eeeee e e e e e e e 23
NOMINATING COMMITTEE
FINANCE COMMITTEE
REPORTS
PASTOR .o 27
FINANCE oo et 28
IMIISSTONS ...ttt e e 29
N1 6115 16l = (616) T 30
COLLEGE / YOUNG ADULTS ...tuvttttteee e oottt 31
Y OUTH MINISTRY/SPORTS CAMP ....cceiuviieeiuieeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e 32
CHILDREN’S IMINISTRY «.ttttttntetnennnnnsesaseseeseeeeeeseeeeeeeeeaeeeeeaeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e 33
INURSERY ..ottt e oottt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eaaaa e 34
GOOD NEWS CLUB ..ttt 35
IMIEDIA ..vvvvivevirieirireeeeeeeeeeeneseesseseseeesioesssssssmsossssssssssasssssssssssssessssssisnsssssssessssssssssssssnsenns 36
FALL FESTIVAL ..cooiiiiiiii e 37






=
J ,t
baptist church y
Loving God. . . Loving Eack Other. .. tnd Taking Tt ts the World!

2020 BUSINESS MEETING
Wednesday, November 18, 2020

SCHEDULE

Welcome & Opening Prayer Chris Jenkins

Business Meeting Moderator, Ronnie Joswick
Finance Committee Chris Jenkins
Nominating Committee Chairman, Lenn Hatfield

Deacon Body Chairman, Chris Blevins

2021 Deacon Body Election by Written Ballot at Secretary’s Table

Pastor’s Report Chris Jenkins

Closing Prayer
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2020 BUSINESS MEETING
Wednesday, November 18, 2020

AGENDA

Finance Committee

1. 2020 Finance Report
2. Motion to adopt the 2021 Budget (page 8,9 of Book of Reports)

Nominating Committee, Lenn Hatfield, Chair

Motion to approve Team & Organizational Leaders(Church Council)
Motion to approve Tonya Edwards as Secretary (1-year term)
Motion to approve Allan Richeson as Treasurer (1-year term)
Motion to approve Terri Warren to Finance Committee (3-year term)

o L0 g ==

Deacon Body, Chris Blevins, Chair

1. Motion to approve Chris Blevins to Nominating Committee (3-year term)
2. Motion to approve Ronnie Joswick as Moderator (1-year term)

2021 Deacon Body Election by Written Ballot at Secretary’s Table
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All invoices are current.

Checking Balance (11/11/2020)

Outstanding Checks:

Church Council Meeting
November 16, 2020

2:45 PM

8574
8629
8630
8631
8632
8633
8634
8635
Total O/S Checks

Adjusted Checking Balance

BSV 1 Year CD
BSV Savings Account (0.10%)
BSV Savings Total

Guidestone Funds:

Balanced Allocation - GGIZX
Conservative Allocation - GFIZX
Money Market - GMZXX
Guidestone Funds Total:

Total Savings

Grand Total on Deposit

$104,442.72

($300.00)
($214.96)
($146.29)
($150.00)
($420.02)

($79.00)
($157.56)
($775.00)

($2,242.83)

$102,199.89

$25,141.14
$107,573.76

$132,714.90

$50,000.00
$50,000.00
$50,000.00

$150,000.00

$282,714.90

$384,914.79







Weekly Offering Compared to Weekly Need

January 1 - October 31, 2020

Date Weekly Need Offering Over/(Under)
Weekly

1/5/2020 $7,112.62 $16,015.00 $8,902.38
1/12/2020 $7,112.62 $6,236.19 (5876.43)
1/19/2020 $§7,112.62 $5,200.50 (51,912.12)
1/26/2020 $7,112.62 $5,872.68 (51,239.94)
Jan. Totals $28,450.48 $33,324.37 $4,873.89
2/2/2020 $7,112.62 $9,069.20 $1,956.58
2/9/2020 $7,112.62 $6,588.45 (5524.17)
2/16/2020 $7,112.62 $8,323.94 $1,211.32
2/23/2020 S4,11262 $4,665.40 (52,447.22)
Feb. Totals $28,450.48 $28,646.99 $196.51
3/1/2020 $7,112.62 $9,128.00 $2,015.38
3/8/2020 $7,112:62 $8,376.59 $1,263.97
3/15/2020 §7,112.62 $5,251.44 (51,861.18)
3/22/2020 $7,112.62 S5,687.17 (51,425.45)
3/29/2020 $7,112.62 $9,470.00 $2,357.38
Mar. Totals $35,563.10 $37,913.20 $2,350.10
1st Qtr. $92,464.06 $99,884.56 $7,420.50
4/5/2020 $7,112.62 $15,264.84 $8,152.22
4/12/2020 $7,112.62 $8,273.00 $1,160.38
4/19/2020 $7:112.62 $13,686.55 $6,573.93
4/26/2020 $7,112.62 $7,568.55 $455.93
Apr. Totals $28,450.48 $44,792.94 $16,342.46
5/3/2020 $7,112.62 $9,685.84 $2,573.22
5/10/2020 $7,112.62 §9,171.18 $2,058.56
5/17/2020 $7,112.62 $10,431.00 $3,318.38
5/24/2020 $7,112.62 $3,986.53 (S3,126.09)
5/31/2020 $7,112.62 $7,299.01 $186.39
May Totals $35,563.10 $40,573.56 $5,010.46
YTD $156,477.64 | $185,251.06 $28,773.42
6/7/2020 $7,112.62 $10,227.00 $3,114.38
6/14/2020 $7,112.62 $6,561.43 (5551.19)
6/21/2020 $7,112.62 $9,537.23 $2,424.61
6/28/2020 $7,112.62 $4,937.52 (52,175.10)
June Totals $28,450.48 $31,263.18 $2,812.70




Weekly Offering Compared to Weekly Need

January 1 - October 31, 2020

2nd Qtr. $92,464.06 | $116,629.68 $24,165.62
YTD $184,928.12 | $216,514.24 $31,586.12
7/5/2020 $7,112.62 |  $11,763.00 $4,650.38
7/12/2020 $7,112.62 $6,164.37 ($948.25)|
7/19/2020 $7,112.62 $7,810.00 $697.38
7/26/2020 $7,112.62 $8,148.43 $1,035.81
July Totals $28,450.48 $33,885.80 $5,435.32
8/2/2020 $7,112.62 $9,087.00 $1,974.38
8/9/2020 $7,112.62 $8,424.43 $1,311.81
8/16/2020 $7,112.62 $5,869.00 ($1,243.62)
8/23/2020 $7,112.62 $5,717.58 ($1,395.04)
8/30/2020 1$7,112.62 $5,590.00 ($1,522.62)
Aug Totals $35,563.10 |  $34,688.01 ($875.09)
9/6/2020 $7,112.62 |  $12,431.55 $5,318.93
9/13/2020 $7,112.62 $4,676.00 ($2,436.62)
9/20/2020 $7,112.62 $6,465.21 | ($647.41)
9/27/2020 $7,112.62 $6,490.00 ($622.62)
Sep Totals $28,450.48.|  $30,062.76 $1,612.28 |
3rd Qtr. $92,464.06 |  $98,636.57 $6,172.51
YTD $277,392.18 | $315,150.81 $37,758.63 |
10/4/2020 $7,112.62 $8,164.55 $1,051.93 |
10/11/2020 $7,112.62 $6,714.62 ($398.00)
10/18/2020 $7,112.62 $8,108.44 $995.82 |
10/25/2020 $7,112.62 $4,728.73 ($2,383.89)|
Oct Totals $28,450.48 |  $27,716.34 ($734.14)|




Unity Baptist Church
2020 Budget

Children & Youth

Children - Word of Life & Activities
GNC

Youth-Word of Life & Activities
Sports Camp

College

VBS

Nursery

Sub-Total

General Ministry

Worship and Music

Media

Hostess-Supplies and Meals

Fall Festival

Sunday School and Church Training Supplies
Summer Intern

Pulpit Honorarium
Marketing/Communication

Sub-Total

Missions Programs (not including designated)

Mission Team

Mission Offering (5% of General Fund Giving) (1)

Sub-Total

Property and Operations
Reserve Fund

Emergency Maintenance Fund
Property & Grounds

Safety & Security

Decorations
Cleaning/Supplies

Utilities

Insurance

Office Supplies and Special Occasion Flowers
Sam's Club Membership
Online Giving Fee

Sub-Total

2019
Budget

$7,000.00
$2,000.00
$9,000.00
$500.00
$500.00
$4,500.00
$500.00
$24,000.00

$4,500.00
$5,500.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$2,000.00
$25,500.00

$800.00
$21,600.00
$22,400.00

$20,000.00
$20,000.00
$16,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$10,000.00
$22,000.00
$6,000.00
$13,000.00
$0.00
$600.00

2020
Budget

$7,000.00
$2,000.00
$9,000.00
$500.00
$500.00
$4,500.00
$600.00
$24,100.00

$4,500.00
$5,500.00
$4,000.00
$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$25,000.00

$800.00
$18,500.00
$19,300.00

$10,000.00
$20,000.00
$16,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$11,000.00
$24,000.00
$6,500.00
$13,000.00
$0.00
$600.00

$110,600.00 $104,100.00

Remaining
Balance

$5,794.05
$1,815.47
$4,382.34
$384.61
$421.44
$4,500.00
$538.95
$17,836.86

$3,114.60
$4,982.39
$3,171.81
$3,950.70
$1,488.02
$1,000.00
$500.00
$313.19
$18,520.71

$962.00
$2,432.77
$3,394.77

$13,175.00
$16,561.39
($188.78)
$1,071.05
$1,092.70
$3,219.72
$8,131.87
$1,311.32
$6,521.18
($85.00)
$600.00
$51,410.45



Unity Baptist Church
2020 Budget

2019
Budget

Staff Salaries )

Senior Pastor $62,200.00
Youth Pastor $53,000.00
Administrative Assistant $19,400.00
Music Director ' $20,400.00
Sub-Total ' $155,000.00
Staff Benefits

Pastor Benefits $25,500.00
Pastor Ministry Expenses $5,000.00
Youth Pastor Benefits ' $0.00
Social Security & Taxes $2,000.00
Sub-Total $32,500.00
Total Salaries & Related Expenses $187,500.00
Total Budget ' _ $370,000.00
Monthly Need , $30,833.33
Weekly Need _ $7,115.38

(1) Estimate

2020
Budget

$63,941.60
$53,000.00
$19,943.20
$20,971.20
$157,856.00

$25,500.00
$5,000.00
$7,000.00
$2,000.00
$39,500.00
$197,356.00

$369,856.00

$30,821.33

$7,112.62°

Remaining
Balance

$27,658.29
$18,500.00
$8,626.51
$9,071.20
$63,856.00

(53,246.63)
$4,341.42
$4,681.00

$6.00
$5,781.79
$69,637.79

$160,800.58



UNITY BAPTIST CHURCH - 2021 PROPOSED BUDGET

| 2020 | 2021 Proposed

Children & Youth

Children - Word of Life & Activities $7,000.00 $7,000.00
GNC $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Youth-Word of Life & Activities $9,000.00 $10,000.00
Sports Camp $500.00 $500.00
College $500.00 $500.00
VBS $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Nursery $600.00 $600.00
Sub-Total $24,100.00 $25,100.00
General Ministry

Worship and Music $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Media $5,500.00 $5,500.00
Hostess-Supplies and Meals $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Fall Festival $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Sunday School & Church Training $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Summer Intern $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Pulpit Honorarium $500.00 $500.00
Marketing/Communication $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Historian $500.00f
Sub-Total $25,000.00 $25,500.00

Missions Programs (noft including designated offerings)

Mission Team $800.00 $800.00
Mission Offering (5% of General Giving) $18,500.00 $20,713.34
Sub-Total $19,300.00 $21,513.34
Property and Operations

Mortgage $0.00 $10,000.00
Reserve Fund $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Emergnecy Maintenance Fund $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Property & Gounds $16,000.00 $16,000.00
Safety & Security $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Decorations $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Cleaning/Supplies $11,000.00 $11,000.00
Utilities $24,000.00 $30,000.00
Insurance $6,500.00 $6,500.00
Office Supplies & Special Occasions $13,000.00 $13,500.00
Sam's Club Membership $0.00 $0.00
Online Giving Fee $600.00 $600.00

Sub-Total

$104,100.00

$120,600.00




UNITY BAPTIST CHURCH - 2021 PROPOSED BUDGET

Staff Salaries

Senior Pastor $63,941.60 $75,498.68
Youth Pastor $53,000.00 $55,650.00
Worship Pastor $20,971.20 $45,000.00
Administrative Assistant $19,943.20 $20,940.36
Sub-Total $157,856.00 $197,089.04
Staff Benefits
Pastor Benefits $25,500.00 $18,806.76
Pastor Ministry Expenses $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Youth Pastor Benefits $7,000.00 $7,371.00
Worship Pastor Benefits $0.00 $10,000.00§
Social Security & Taxes - Pastor $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Social Security & Taxes - Youth Pastor $0.00 $2,000.00
Sub-Total $39,500.00 $45,177.76
Total Salaries & Related Exp. $197,356.00 $242,266.80
Total Budget $369,856.00 $434,980.14 |
| ~ FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES |
Monthly Need $30,821.33 . $36,248.35
Weekly Need - $7,112.62 $8,365.00
End 3rd Qtr YTD Offering Totals
Budget Need $277,402.70
Actual Offering $315,150.05
Difference $37,747.35
YTD Offerings to Need 13.61%
Difference % in 2020 Offering to 2021 Budget. 4.00%
Difference $ in 2020 Offering to 2021 Budget $17,401.61



G2
unity

ORGANIZATION
STRUCTURE



}32uuag eLed

suaqoy pineqg

neaqgog Awwej

|OJIN ElAIeH spiemp3 eAuoy INVOVA

Ase1a4oss |enueuty (oj491D) Ase3auoss Japea] diysiopn

suln9jg suyd
uosaydly uejy }oImsor epuoyy weipjuid pineq ‘Aoy (41ey suooeaq)

Jainseal] JUBISISSY SAIIRAISIUILPY 101584 YINoA ‘
SUPJUIS SYD 'AY

(pseog j0 uewuiey))
loiseqd

SHY0.103d1d 40 ayvo4d

991 1Wwo) mc;mc._Eoz

93111WIWO0) 3Jueul

hjiun

xJ

AR e R s e i i i S i chabiialee il & il s Rl B R i

3300001 vouvzivvouo ococ




(4310 /A1e184095)
spiemp3 eAuoj

s1aqoy pineq

neagqog Awwej

|O2IN BiAJEH spiemp3 eAuoj agl

AJe12129s |eldpueuld (343[D) Ae3au09s 101584 d1ysiop

m:_v_,‘_mn_ ueng

uosaydly uejy )OIMSO[ epUOYY weyjuid pineqg ‘nay (41eyD suoaeaq)

Jainsesad| JURISISSY 2AljeAISIUIWPY 401sed YyinoA . ,
SupjuUal sUYd "Ny

(p4eog jo uewiieyd)

J015ed

SH¥0.10341d 40 A¥vo4d

9911w wWo) Suneulwop

9913IWWO0) dueul4

(TYAO¥ddV DNILITWN SSANISNE 020Z Y¥3d)

Airu

| 39NLONYULS TVNOILVYZINVYOYHO 120¢ Q)



0Z0Z/T 418y MaN — Suljeulwon

puejeq ueor — SuIppaMm 3504 ewl|es — A101siH Yyainyd

weypis uoleys — 3ujauno) 020Z/T 418YD MaN — ddueul

1S9 NoeIA — A11unaas B Alajes

sdjysiaulied [BUOIBDOSSY— SAIYSIaUIIEd [BUOIIRUIDIU| o

sdiysiauiied suojssiiAl [ed07 —3doddng AJeUOISSIIA o
QMUOI m_._OD —_ wmwymOI sdiysiaulied Sunue|d yoiny) — Jal|ay 493sesiq e
AdasIUlA SAeq |iedL - “8oud doedyoeg -"diD [0OYISIWOH e

Spiemp3 eAuo| — 491D /A1e12.1098

uosaydly ue||y — Jainseal)

$}00.g BSI] — SUOISSIIA|

uosuyor eaneq — Suilel023(

[00Y3S 9qlg UOIIEBIEA o
sdnoun diysa|diosiq ¥39M-PIA NIIMSOr BpUOYY — JUB]SISSY SAlleI]SIUIWIPY
qn|D 9417 JO PIOM SPI) o

020¢/T 19pea] mapN — sainadold

jJuaWadeue|A gaM o
[ensip/olpny e
puUNOS o AJ3SINN J3|ppol e

AJsSinN quD e

neaqog Awwe| — Ul S,ualpjiyd $}00.4g 11025 — dIYSI0p\

$3100.1g 1109S — BIPIN Weyjuld piAeq — YinoA

13|suan aulayiey — Asasiny

siaysn e
51919310

s1ayoea] |00yds Aepung e
34310 [00YdS Aepuns o

suaqoy piaeq — AlljelidsoH ||leyas euaq — |ooyas Aepung Jley)) supjusf styd — 401sed

yoinyoisndeq )
hjiun TN ‘ | T
. O\ : 3911WwWo)
ﬂ. ()  HJINT I 1J4d uodea(

- Hels



uosuyor auauaf — Suippam

diysuajue|g rg — A114naas g Ajajes

98pOoH slloQg — SS91S0H

uosuyor auauaf — w:_um‘_cumh_

Jaupag Aiep — saipuadoad

1usWadeuen I

[ensiA/oIpNY e

neaqog luoyjuy

punos e
— eIpaN

siaysn e
$19129.9) o

suagoy pieq — AljendsoH

B:vs
(~n

1504 ewlijes — AJ0isiH Yyoainy)

weypns uoleys — suinunod

sdiysiaulied [BUOIIRID0SSY— SAIYSIaULIed [BUOIIRUIDIU| o
sdiysiaulied suojssiiA [ed207 —3ioddng AJBUOISSIIA o
sdjyssaulied uinue|d yaunyd — 4a1|ay 1931sesiq e
Aaasiuln sAeq |1ed] - "Soud soedyoeg -"dio [00YISSWOH e

upjAog Aey — suoissinl

[004dG 9[qlg UORIEA o
sdnoJuo diyss|didsig yaaM-PIIA e
qnid 3417 4O PIOM SPIY e

neagog Awwe| — "UlA S,uaJ4pjiyd

AJasInN J9|ppoy e
AJasinN quD e

Jg|suan auluayiey — WEISTIN

slayoea] [00YdS Aepung e

3}43]D [00YdS ABpung

J9|suap JA1aqg - jooyds Aepung

1IONNOI HOUNHD T€0¢

P|21j1eH UUa] — 3uljeulWON

120¢/T 41eyd MaN — ddueuly

spiemp3 eAuo] —u9|)/A1e124098
UOSaydly Uej|y — Jainseal]

}OIMSO[ EpUOYY — JUB]SISSY DAIIRIISIUIWPY
— diysiopn

weyjuid plAeg — YInoA

ieyD) suyuar sy — Joised

weaj
293} lwwio)
uodea

}eis



170 Aenuer Ul pa1oa|as aq 0} J1ey) TZ0Z -«
pal1oN 1uawiujoddy JO JBBA T o
Sw3) Jesp € 03 pawuioddy .

0I1211J0 X8 — SUINUB[ SLIYD 103sed OI21}JO X8 — SUINUB[ SIIYD Jo3sed

|O3IN elAJeH — AJe12J03s |eldueul |03IN einJeH — AJe1a.oss [eldueul

Uuosayory ue|ly —.ainseall 0121440 X — SUBUS[ SlAYD) 1035ed Uosayoly ue|ly —Jainseall 0121}J0 X3 — SuBuS[ SIIYD 103sed

07, — MIN — USLIBAA 11U 0%, - 18uuag epiiled 0¢, — SIAIng uaJey 07, — nauuag epdliied

6T, —23InS UuAj 0z, — diysusyjue|g Asulym 6T, —2|nS UUA]

61, — 49110d uel]

0Z, — diysusyjue|g ASuym

T¢, — M3IN — sulAs|g sLY) 6T, — 4811104 jueld 6T, - 128897 uyor

61, — UBW?S|0D p3 6T, — UelUynH euneys 61, — UBWSI|0] p3

6T, = UBLUKNH BUNBYS

8T, — SauUO[ aluuoy « 8T,— P|allaeH uusq 8T, — SaUof aluuoy « 8T, — PI3}}iEH uua]

J3LLIANINOD SNILYNIWON F311ININOD dDNVNIA J3LLIWWOD SNILVNIWON

(pasodoud)

J1U

~J




012140 X8 — SUPUS[ SLIYD J03Sed

|02IN einieH — Alelaudas [eldueul
UOS9YOlYy UE||Y — JainsSeal ]|

T¢Z, - MAN — Us.liep\ s

6T, — 2[NS UUA]

6T, — 431110 duel

61, - UEWS|0) P3

QT, — SQUO[ 3lUUoY

F31LININOD JONVNIA

OID1}}0 X8 — SUBUSf SIYD Joised
0¢, —=auuag eldliled

0¢, - diysuaxue|g Asunymn

T¢Z, — M3AN — SUln3|g sUY)

6T, — UBWYNH euneys

8T, — Pl3}yi_H UUST

F3L1LININOD SNILVNIINON

TZ0TZ Adenuer ul pa3da|as aq 01 Jieyd 120¢
Po10N Juswiuloddy JO Jed 4T
SWwa] JesA € 01 pajuloddy

1VS0OdOdd F31L1ININOD T¢20¢






&
unity

ANNUAL REPORTS







Pastor’s Report - Business Meeting 2020/11

2020 Milestones and Achievements:

Partnered in Tim Tebow’s Night to Shine at First Baptist Church, Hopewell, VA
Escorted Seniors Trip to Thomas Road BC Christmas Program, Lynchburg, VA
Conducted 1 series of New Members Classes
FCA Chaplain with Prince George High School
o Varsity / Junior Varsity Football Teams
= |imited contact due to C19 and postponement of 2020 Season
o Varsity and Junior Varsity Baseball Teams
m  Serving as Assistant Coach
= Participated in 2019 Season Spring Training before C19 Cancellation
= Participated in Fall Conditioning & Training
Partnered w/ Prince George County Schools Lunch Program for C19 relief - 70+ hours
Facilitated Unity support of Prince George County Food Bank - donating 400+ Ibs of food
Conducted Live Daily Devotionals 5 days a week from April-August via Facebook Live
Coordinated 8 Red Cross Blood Drives on site
Participated in L.L. Beazley Drive Thru Teacher Appreciation
Established weekly Prayer Group at L.L. Beazley w/ Teachers & Administration
Coordinate several church workdays
Prince George County Police Department Chaplain - 50+ hours
o Including Participating in the Annual Wreath Laying Ceremony
Served as Parent Representative on Prince George DSS FAPT - 90+ hours
Conducted 8 Funerals
Conducted 1 Wedding & Premarital Counseling Sessions

2020 Membership Report (11/1/2019 to 11/17/2020):

Lost 4 Members to Death
9 New Members via Transfer/Statement of Faith
18 New Members via Baptism

o Under 18 years of age: 10

o 18 andover: 8

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

Installation of Worship Pastor
Installation/Completion of Space Expansion
Restart Sunday School and Small Groups
Restart Mid-Week Services

Emphasis on In-Reach

Greeting Area and Information Center



Finance Committee Report - Business Meeting 11/2020

Unity continued considerable financial growth and forward planning. All financial commitments and bills
are paid on time and up to date with confidence. Finances have been set aside for Space Expansion
needs.

2020 Milestones and Achievements:

e 12-month of reserves currently in Savings and Checking accounts

e Feasibility of permanent construction and mortgage explored

e Financing for Space Expansion underway

e 2020 Offerings projected to exceed budget need by estimated 13%

e 2020 Expenses considerably less than budgeted due to limited usage re C19 adjustments

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

e Space Expansion
e Establish Building Fund Campaign
e Study potential revenue opportunities

2021 Budget Narrative:

e Children & Youth Ministry - $25,100

e General Ministry - $25,500

e Missions - $21,513 (does not include designated giving)
e Property - $120,600

e Staff-5242,266



Annual Business Meeting Report 2020

Missions

2020 Praise Report

We are still able to continue serving Resonate Church financially. Unity youth praise
team is still leading worship monthly even during the coronavirus pandemic.

The Mission/Welcome Center has become the place to house handouts, prayerpoint
guides, and any information pertaining to missions.

All missions here at Unity have successfully plugged in through social media. We are
currently using Facebook, Instagram, Church Website, Weekly Bulletin, and Email to
communicate all the prayer needs, mission’s needs, praise reports, and how to get
involved.

We were able to build 7 sets of corn hole boards to use on the Trail Days mission trip. A
Sunday school class purchased the bean bags. A Sunday School event was planned to
paint and decorate the boards with a biblical message. A cookout and tournament were to
be held but because of the virus all was cancelled. The Trail Days trip in Damascus, VA.
was also cancelled.

We were able to pack around 150 Operation Christmas Child shoeboxes and collected the
monies to be used for shipping.

Pencils & erasers with Prince George schools’ administrator names on them were given
out and asked to pray for these schools and their leadership during this pandemic.

2021 Vision and Prayer

Continue to fan the fire for missions by educating the church on each mission that Unity
leads in the community and beyond.

Continue our financial and serving support to Resonate in 2021. The plan is to continue
to go monthly and lead worship and help with the children’s ministry.

Keep social media and the mission center generationally up to date so that we are
meeting the needs of our missions-ministries by reaching the coming generations to
Unity.

Work to encourage the church to attend the Missions Meetings monthly.

Reschedule the corn hole/cookout Sunday school event.



Sunday School Report

2020 Milestones and Achievements:

e Sunday school classes tried to continue meeting during the coronavirus pandemic.

e An adult class started meeting during a weekday at the church implementing the socially distanced
procedures.

e Adult classes met through Facebook streaming, virtual Zoom, and in person during a weeknight.

e Youth classes continued using Zoom.

e Children Sunday school continued also using Zoom.

e College & Young Adult Sunday school is meeting on Sunday afternoon.

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:
e There is some exciting news that will begin on January 3, 2021. We will begin having a combined

adult Sunday school. The class will meet at the church and will be held between the two worship
services. Teachers will rotate and socially distanced procedures will be required.

Proposed 2021 Budget $3,000.00-To cover costs of Materials



ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING REPORT 2020

College/Young Adult

2020 Milestones and Achievements (COVID caused us to stop meeting March 8):

e Continued to meet each Sunday mornings for class

e Built relationships with these young people

e Had afew get-togethers

e Afew students filled in as a substitute SS teacher as needed

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

e Increased missional/service opportunities for young adults
e Develop accountability/mentorship

e Develop a hunger for the Word

e More get-togethers

e Develop disciples

2020 Budget: $500 Spent: $60.00



Annual Business Meeting Report 2020

Youth Ministry

2020 Milestones and Achievements

e Attended YEC 2020 through SBCV in Winter/Spring.

e Ongoing relationship with Resonate Church plant in Midlothian with Youth Praise Team leading
worship once a month for them.

e Public school Easter and Christmas Assemblies canceled due to COVID19.

e Added several new youth leaders to the team.

e Several Christian Service projects completed before shutdowns.

e Youth Pastor successfully part of FCA clubs in JEJ Moore, Clements, and PGHS until COVID19
shutdowns.

e Updated several pieces of tech equipment.

e Successful partnership with Prince George County Schools Food and Nutrition Services helping
them pack and deliver meals to students from the start of shutdown to end of summer.

e WOL Camp Florida trip (although it was cut short). All stayed safe and no one contracted
COVID19.

2021 Plans and Goals

e Working towards increased Character Coach presence through FCA.

e Continued Youth Modular Improvement (outside maintenance, inside ceiling repair, security
cameras potentially, updated tech equipment)

e Increased missional/service opportunities for students.

e Increasing and driving a Gospel Advancing Student Ministry!

e Increased safety awareness and training for all volunteers working with minors (Ministry Safe).

2020 Budget: $9,000 2021 Budget Request: $10,000 = Expansion Request: $12,000

Sports Camp
2020 Milestones and Achievements

e Sports Camp Canceled due to COVID19 shutdowns.
2021 Plans and Goals

e Unknown if we will have it, but if we are able the below goals are set in place.
e Increased awareness in community of Sports Camp opportunity

e Consistent attendance

e Higher visibility of VBS opportunity

e Increased training for students to disciple their group for the week.

2020 Budget: $500 2021 Budget Request: $500 - Expansion Request: $1,300



Annual Business Meeting Report — Children’s Ministry

My summarizing statement for 2020 is God is faithful! Not only did the pandemic happen, but at that exact same time
God shoved our family into a very serious health emergency. In His faithfulness, He led others in the church to step up
and continue online ministries which allowed a presence to be maintained in the lives of our families:

e Facebook groups were created to continue communication with families

e Weekly Sunday school lessons were posted to those groups

e A weekly Zoom meeting was held for Gospel ministry to continue and to keep kids plugged in
e Various leaders reached out to families through mail, text and email

God has used these unprecedented times to bring families together and to really emphasize discipleship within the
family unit. We are excited to celebrate 11 baptisms this past year!!

In person classes were suspended in March so we did not get to complete our Word of Life or Bible Drill programs for
2019/2020. Word of Life has issued a statement that they will be honoring completion through Silver for the program
year so Steadfast awards will not be affected by the suspension of in-person ministry.

We resumed Sunday night classes with our 2020/21 Word of Life Kickoff on September 13t. Attendance of 14 kids has
been steady. We have cleaning protocols in place, children and leaders wear masks and we practice physical distancing.
We are currently working on logistics to get virtual check-in up and running and streaming our lesson through Zoom for
families that are not ready to return to in-person classes. Discipleship is still our core focus on Sunday nights and we will
do what is necessary to make sure we are keeping that focus.

Bronze is due November 22 and we have more than % the kids and most of the leaders on track to complete it by the
deadline.

Wednesday nights
e Mid-week discipleship suspended due to Covid-19

Centrikid camp
e Camp cancelled by Centrikid due to Covid-19

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

e Increase bible knowledge through Bible Drill program

e Continue partnership with pastor David to identify transition opportunities for 6t graders to youth ministry

e Partner with the missions team to find local service opportunities inside the church and in the community

e Start an “I'm a new Christian” class for kids who have recently made salvation decisions to help them
understand what their new life with Christ looks like and get them on a strong path of discipleship.

We are always looking for leaders. If you have a heart for God’s Word and a heart to see children learn to love God’s
Word, reach out to me via email at thobeau@unitybaptist.us or my cell at 804-586-2856

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and your families!

Report prepared by Tammy Bobeau, Children’s Ministry Director, 804-586-2856 tbobeau@unitybaptist.us



NURSERY TEAM

2020 has been a crazy year! Nursery was open from January until mid-March.
During that time, we had a full house in the toddler room Sunday morning and
Sunday evenings and a few children on Wednesday nights. Our infant room slowly
emptied out as our little ones aged up to the toddler room.

From mid-March to the end of October, while nursery was closed, we have had
several of our children celebrate their 4t birthdays and graduate out of the toddler
room. Congratulations to our big kids! We will miss your smiling faces but we know
that you are going to do great things in your new class.

This break did allow for the Decorating Team to come in and paint our toddler
nursery. Thank you so much, Decorating Team! It looks awesome! Poke your head in
and see our new room sometime.

Nursery is expected to open the first Sunday of November for the 10 a.m. service.
Temp checks will be conducted as children enter nursery. We will be encouraging
lots of hand washing for both kids and volunteers, along with hand sanitizer use.
Our volunteers will be wearing a mask. We will be bumping up our cleaning routines
of equipment and toys, too.

We are always looking for volunteers (18 years and older) to help serve our littles in
the church.

2020 Milestones and Achievements
e Toddler nursery painted
e (D player purchased for infant nursery
e Felt board with felt pieces purchased to help with Bible lessons for toddler
room
e Bible lessons book purchased to help with Bible lessons for toddler room
e Glider purchased for infant nursery to replace older one

2021 Planned Projects and Goals
e Finish up the nursing corner in the infant room by purchasing and hanging a
curtain
e Keep art and cleaning supplies stocked up in both rooms
e New, sturdier changing table in infant nursery
e New rocking chair in infant nursery
e Bible lessons put together and ready for toddler room

2020 Budget: $600.00 Spent: $402.19



ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING REPORT 11/18/2020

Good News Club

2020 Milestones and Achievements (COVID caused us to stop meeting March 8):

We represented Good News Club by having a club in 4 elementary schools in Prince George
County. (Beazley, North, South, & Harrison)

The Gospel was presented once a week for 5 months during the school year. (our time was
shortened because of the coronavirus closing the schools)

Over 300 hundred children attended Good News Clubs

35 Volunteers from Unity

Salvations were made

Some clubs were able to volunteer at school events outside of GNC

Data base of children’s names and addresses were used to invite to other outreach ministries in
the church (VBS, etc.)

During the COVID months some of the leaders of the clubs were able to still stay in touch with
families through emails and links to CEF virtual clubs. Also care packages were delivered to some
children’s homes.

Volunteers from Unity were also able to help with a drive-thru encouragement parade for the
teachers of Beazley during the pandemic.

2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

Hoping and praying that we can have a presence back in the 4 elementary schools as soon as the
administration give us the OK

The Gospel will continue to be clearly presented

Build relationships with the children & families that attend The Good News Club

Learn to get creative in our distribution of sharing God’s Word with these children IF we are
unable to physically meet in the schools the remainder of this school year.

2020 Budget: $2,000  Spent: $123.00



2020 Media Team Report

Even though 2020 has been a challenging year it has also been filled with
many blessings. While we patiently wait to see who the next Worship leader will
be we have been working hard to make sure worship is uplifting and smooth
flowing. We have implemented the use of Multi tracks to help fill any gaps we
may have with our musicians. The team has also recently purchased and started
using in-ear monitors which will help them stay on cue as well as lowering the
stage volume. In addition to continuing to broadcast service online for anyone at
home we also offer an overflow room so our guests can be separate from
everyone else but still have the ability to worship with us. We have also added
remote capabilities to our camera that allows us to fully control it without being
up on a ladder. We have purchased some additional lighting to brighten the stage
and complement the wonderful work decor has done.

For the upcoming year we have purchased some additional speakers and
equipment for any outdoor events. We are excited to continue serving and
growing to meet the needs of our congregation and to continue to do our part to
help spread the gospel.



ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING REPORT 11/18/2020

FALL FESTIVAL

2020 Milestones and Achievements:

e Fall Festival was cancelled because of the coronavirus pandemic.

e Purchased a blow-up jumping house.

e Purchased and put up a banner announcing to the community that we
cancelled.

2021 Planned Projects & Goals:

e 2021 Planned Projects and Goals:

e Expand Gospel Methods and Contacts

e Explore relevant touches to an older age demographic
e Expand Digital Promotion

2020 Budget: $5,000  Spent: $1,000



Unity at glance for 2019-2020

Walk for Life to benefit Pregnancy Support Center of the Tri-Cities took place on Saturday, November 9, 2019.
Youth Praise team sang Christmas Carols, shared a devotional and handed out small gifts to each of the
residents at Brighter Living Assisted Living in Hopewell on Dec. 1st, 2019.

Governor Northam directed all Va. school districts to close for at least two weeks. All Prince George County
Public Schools were closed for students from Tuesday, March 16, through Friday, March 27, 2020.

Governor Ralph Northam confirmed in March all of the Commonwealth’s schools remain closed through June.
Effective at 11:59 p.m. on March 24, “All recreation and entertainment services, such as bowling alleys, theatres,
fitness centers, [and] racetracks, must close.”

During COVID-19 Pandemic 2020, all church activities were cancelled until further notice. However, even though
the building was closed, the church was not. The church was connected with a new schedule and other ways:

Weekly DRIVE-IN WORSHIP Sundays 10 a.m. on the UNITY PARKING LOT
Youth Devotionals & Interactives w/Pastor David M-F mornings

Family Devotionals w/Pastor Chris M-F 8 p.m.

Family Worship w/Scott Brooks Nightly

Adult Sunday School Class Group

Kids Sunday School Sundays 7 p.m. via Zoom

Youth Service Sundays 6 p.m. via Zoom

Via Facebook Groups (STIDHAM Sunday School Class, KIDS Sunday School & Ministry, DUNN Sunday School Class
and GENSLER Sunday School Class)

Unity DRIVE-IN WORSHIP EXPERIENCE at our vehicle every Sunday until June 7, 2020, and the worship was lived
Streamed on Facebook as well.

Online Family Devotions (WOL), Bible studies, and other videos/tools for Sunday school groups online. (A
“socially distanced” Offering was available, the church was closed, and childcare was not provided.)

The School Feeding Program started when the schools were closed and continued through the summer to
ensure local kids have healthy meals to eat each weekday.

The Food Service Team and the Transportation Team with the support from Reverend Chris Jenkins, Pastor
David Pinkham, and members from Unity Baptist Church along with members from other churches helped load
the coolers daily.

The School Feeding Program fed 1,071 children.

Beazley Teacher Appreciation Drive Thru (for more than 50 teachers) in partnership with Unity Baptist Church
(Appreciation cards made by children and 22 dozen homemade cookies) was a great success.

The American Red Cross has an urgent need for blood donations to prevent another blood shortage as hospitals
resume surgical procedures and patient treatments that were temporarily paused earlier this spring in response
to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Monthly Community Red Cross Blood Drive at Unity since May 2020 (Is the date correct?)

The American Red Cross had their blood drive at Unity on Wed, May 6, 2020, and were able to gather 39
pints of blood.




e Drive-In Community Prayer Service at 6:30 p.m. at the Prince George Admin/Courts complex on May 7, 2020.

e  Unity collected food items with The Food Drive for PG Food Pantry.

¢ . Church partnership with Resonate continued with our Youth Praise Team.

e Re-entry Services onJune 7, 2020, at'8 a.m. and 10 a.m. (Indoor and Outdoor Seating Options). Both Worship
Services continue to be Live Streamed via Facebook weekly.

' Unity Strategies for Re-entry Services
v' Social Distancing of Six (6) Feet -
v Three (3) entrances are available on Sunday mornings

v’ Five (5) seating options (General, Senior and Covid-Vulnerables [SCV], Outside, Pavilion and Indoor
Overflow)

v" No nursery and children’s church available
v" SMALL GROUPS— Facebook Groups & ZOOM

v While visiting Unity, all individuals over the age of ten (10) should properly wear a protective face
covering while inside the building. '

o Jerusalem and Judea BIG GIVE was held on June 28th. The Big Give included the Tri-Cities Pregnancy Center.
o Schools are not allowing before and after-school activities this school year such as Good News Club.

e Annual church mission activities such as Trail Days, Sports Camp, VBS, Baby Béttle Fundraiser, Fall Festival have
been cancelled.

o Under New York State guidelines, Word of Life New York Youth Camp had to close for the summer. However,
the Florida Youth Camp was opened for the summer ... until July 13, 2020. ‘

v" WOL Florida Youth Camp announced that due to the COVID-19 positive testing results in the State of
Florida and four confirmed cases of COVID-19 among the WOL staff that they will close for the remainder
of the 2020 Summer Camping Season.

e  Christmas in August with Operation Christmas Child with a goal of 150 shoeboxes.

o Youth Praise Team led service alongside our partner church Resonate at Matoaca Baptist church on August 23,
2020. )

e Congregational Suvrvey sent on May 19, 2020, to share our thoughts on Unity’s REOPENING.

e WOL for Youth & Children and WOL Adult Bible Study started on September 13 (socially distancing is practiced,
and temperatures are taken). A .

e There was no formal meeting for See You at the Pole because of COVID developments in several schools (Prince

George High school, Clements, and J. E. J. Moore)







